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Mr. Speaker: Why do we go into an individual case?

Sbri A. M. Tariq: The question is about the same person.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry.
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Shri P. G. Deb: When have Government sent the latest reminder to the foreign country, USA, to find out about this matter?

Shri B. R. Rhagat: We are doing everything possible. But what the hon. Member has suggested is not the way to investigate. Reminder to whom? Banks are not going to oblige us like that.

Mr. Speaker: Question No. 275--Shri P. C. Borooah. He is absent.

Shrl Basumatarl: It is an important question. It may be answered.

Mr. Speaker: We will see at the end.

Coal Supply Pesi'tioB

·277. Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) to what extent and in what manner coal supply position has improved in the country;

(b) what are the areas and bottlenecks which still have to be attended to for improvement of the situation;

(c) to what extent and why working of Ahmedabad mills had been a1!eeted by lack of coal supply; and

(d) whether a detailed statement will be laid on the Table?

The Mlnlster of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swann Singh): (a)
The Overall despatches of coal which were 48.75 million tonnes in 1960 rose to 52 '/)6 million tonnes in 1961. During 1962 the total movement by all modes of transport. nlUIlely. rail, road and sea, is estimated to be of the order of 59 million tonnes.

(0) The main bottlenecks are transport and shortages of power and ex~
plosives, mainly in the West Bengal Bihar region. The Government are taking necessary steps in consultation with the Planning Commission and the concerned Ministries to improve the position.

(c) A major part of supplies to the mills in Ahmedabad is made from the Central India Coalfields. The production of steam coal in these fields was affected due to fire in Kurasia Colliery. A part of the supplies had, therefore, to ,be made from the West Bengal/Bihar Coalfields. where the transport position is 'rather difficult. The supply position to these mills also got some set-back during the past few months due to Goa emergency and the subsequent severe cold weather and foggy conditions. Immediate action was taken to rush supplies and there was no actual closure of the mills. It took quite some time before the normal supplies could be restored.

Cd) A statement is laid on the Table. [See Appendix II, annexure
No. 34].

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: It appears from the statement that all is well so far as coal raisings are concerned and that we are likely to do better in 1962 than we have done before. May I know if it is not a tact that during the first seven months of the First year of the Third Plan the total coal production has been only 23 million tons as against 30 million tons for the corresponding period in the last year of the Second Plan?

Sardar Swarm Sin&"h: I have not got the figures with regard to each month. The hon. MEnlber is asking a,bout the production figures for the first seven months of the first year of the Third Plan. If he ta'bles a separate question, I will certainly give the information.

I may add that production fl.gures are given in a government publicatiOn which is available, copies of which are also supplied to the Library.

Shrl. Barish Chandra Mathur: Is it not a fact that the National Coal Development Corporation has stated that at present it is raising '11 Million tons an year and that production of the order of 3 million tons had been curtailed because of the transport situation?

8ardar Swaran Sin&"h: It is a fact that production in the Karanpura collieries had to be slowed down because movement from that part could not be arranged.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: I want to know the reason for it, why it has been done.

Mr. Speaker: Movement could not be arranged from there. I seem to have read in the report of the proceedings in the Rajya Sabha where the hon. Minister of Railways has said that there is no shortage of transport, whereas the Minister in charge of coal said that there is. This is constantly going on. Both the Ministers are there. Will they not kindly explain to the House what is the difficulty?

Sardar Swaran SIn&"h: There is no difference of opinion on that score.
Both of us know that there are transport difficulties in certain areas and in certain directions.

Mr. Speaker: There is no shortage of coal except for transport bottlenecks. Is that the position?

Sardar Swaran Singh: There is shortage of coal at some of the consuming ends. That is correct. This is due to the difficulties with regard to transport, particularly from the Bengal-Bihar area. It is true that if production were stepped up from what are called the outlying coal fields in Mad,hya Pradesh and the like, there is greater rail transport available for movement from that area, but on account of fire in one of the coal mines there which was producing sizable quantities, namely the Kurasia coal fields, production came down. Steps' are being taken to control that fire, and it is hoped that within a few months that production also will be stepped up. So, it is not easy to ,give a categorical answer. It depends on the areas and also the directions in which coal is required.
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Mr. Speaker: There can be a simple answer to this. Is there an overall deficit of coal? Is it less than the demand? We will assume that the Railway Minister puts some more energy into it and makes more wagons available, is there sufficient coal to be moved. Will there be delay on account of want of coal?

The M.IDister of Bailwa)'ll (Shrl lagjivan Bam): It is not so simple as that. The position is this, that the pattern of movement will have to be determined. If at a particular place, and for a particular direction, wagons are available and if coal is not there, it is not so simple, so easy, to switch on those wagons to another production point and move it in any direction where coal is required. So, production, movement and direction will have to be determined if this question is to b., solved, and as my hon. colleague has just now said, had the production in the outlying or Central India coal fields ·been stepped up, perhaps the railways would have been in a position to move larger quantities of coal from that area than they have been able to do from the Bengal-Bihar area. So, the pattern of production and the pattern of mov.,-
ment will have to be co-ordinated in order to solve the difficulty. It does not depend only on this, that at a particular point there is abundance of coal, because that cannot be moved;
and if coal is not there where the railways have the transport capacity, the difficulty will be faced by the country.

Mr. Speaker: What is the difficulty in co-ordinating? The hon. Minister see-InS to have said that there will be dumPs opened in various places and so on.

Shri lagjivan Bam: Yes, but it has been explained that the difficulty in the outlying coalfields was 'due to causes beyond the control of the Government. A fire broke out in the Kurasia coal field. Good quality coal was being produced from that coal field, and when the coal was not there, the transport capacity of the railways could not ·be fully utilised, and naturally the areas which were being supplied with coal from that area had to suffer to some extent.

Shri Tyagi: From that statement one thing seEms to be quite clear, but I want to have it verified. The position seems to be that wher~ver there is faci1i-.. of transport, steppm, up of production of coal is needed, and wherever there is surplus coal, stepping up of the facility of transport is needed. Is that the reason actually?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he says.

Sardar Swann Singh: That probably is correct, and efforts are being made in both the directions.

Mr. Speaker: So, there must be surplus of coal and surplus of wagons, that is the only: way?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I would add that coal is something which we cannot raise at any point. After all, coal is found where nature has provided it, and then the quality is also what is to be found there geologically. So, we have to keep a very constant watch. Sometimes the demand for one quality of coal increases, and sometimes the demand decreases, but the particular shortages in certain parts of the country are felt on account of pressure on movement in December, the reasons for which are fully known. That also, to a large extent, upset the movement effort which the railways could put in.

Mr. Speaker: The difficulties are known, but it appears from the han.
Minister's statement this cannot ever be obviated at all.

Sardar Swaran Singh: No, Sir. did not want to be more expliCit, but we all know that movement in connection with Goa also took away a major part of transport capacity. That problem is now over, and I expect that the position will pro~vely improve.


2359 Oral Answers MARCH 29, 1962 Oral .'l.tISU!er.

Shri Tyagl: I want to put a practical question. Now the crisis is before us. The country is anxious to know what concrete and positive steps both the Ministries are taking in solving this difficulty.

Sardar Swaran Singh: I am sure that my hon. friend would not have put that question if he had time to gllplce through the figures that I have given. It is expected that during the current year the actual number of wagons that would ,be available for daily loading WOuld be of the order of 7,200 as compared to the performance in 1961 of 5,999. So, we . can
expect that there will be a significant improvement.

Shri Tyagi: What about additional production in the other coal fields, if the wagons are available?

Mr. Speaker: These additional wagons can be loaded only if there is additional production.

Shri Tyagl: So, what concrete stepa are Government taking for raising additional production?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The concrete steps for stepping up production in the outlying fields -are: development of new mines, trying to control the fire that unfortunately broke out, and taking steps to recover the Kurasla mine.
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Sbri Tyaci: What is the average percentage of the cut? wm- ffi~'l'IiTt? ~~lfiT
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Sardar SwaJ'8D SiDgh: I will not be able to manage the reply in Hindi properly. So, I crave your indulgence to reply in English. I have followed his question all right.

It is a fact that so far as allotments are concerned, they have been cut but in cutting the allotments· we ar~
ensuring that no one gets actually less supply than what he got in 1961.
Formerly what happened was that the allotments were large, but the actual supplies were small. Now we are
.cutting the allotment to fit in with 1he actual supply, and the statement 1hat I have placed on the Table of 1he House brings out the figures of actual supplies in the year '1961 and also the allocations for· 1962, that is, the current year. So, instead of the paper allocations which were far in excess of the actual supplies creating a lot of difficulties and un'certain-ties, it is better to make anocations which can materialise. So, the allo-
-cations have been reduced to fit in with the actual availability, but the
-actual physical supplies are not likely to be less in any case compared to the supplies that were there during the last y'ear, that is 1961.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member intends by this question to ask whether 1here is not less supply than the demand-by 30 per cent?

Samar Swaran Singh: That is correct, there will be no need for
-allotments. Because the demands are more and we cannot meet the demands naturaIly, there are certain allocations and allotments made. His main question was whether there has been a cut in the· allotment. I have attempted to explain that. Although there is a cut in the paper allocation, the actual physical supplies· are not likely to be less when we compare them with the actual supplies that materialised in 1961.

8hri Braj Raj SiDgh: I was referring to the Address of the Governor of U.P.

Mr. Speaker: What does the hon.
Member want?

Sbri Braj Raj SiDgh: I wanted to know why the U.P. Government thinks that a 30 per cent. cut has been efl'ected while the hon. Minister says that the physical movements will not be afl'ected.

Sardar Swaran SinIh: There is no contradiction between the two. The allocation originaIly did not have much relation with the actual supplies. That supplies were generally much less than the allocations. We took a realistic step in making the allocations equal to the tune up to which they could materialise so that everybody knows what he could get.
And, our efl'ort would be to see that whatever are the allotments or allocations, all of them materliase.

Sbri Tyap: What is the percentage of the cut efl'ected7

Sardar Swaran smi-h: It is not a flat percentage of cut. Certain consumers like the steel plants, the railways and others must get going and they get their full supplies. Possibly, in small sectors, where non-essential users are concerned, sometimes fheir demands are inflated, possibly in the expectation that their demands might probably be slashed.
When this process of allocation comes in, there is no suc'h percentage cut.

Shrl Vldya Charan Shukla: Whereas the coal production target for the Third Five Year Plan has been fixed at 98 million tons, the railways have given a much less figure than this for movement of coal. Why is it so?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The figure is somewhat less because part of the·
proudction will be consumed in the collieries themselws, part of it could be moved by road and. part of it could be moved also by sea. So, there is always a difference between the total target production and the target for movement by rail.

Shri Vidya Charan Shakla: May I know what is the difference in these figures?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. :Member wants the figures.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The production target is 98 million tons.
May I know the target figure for movement of coal by rail during the Third Five Year Plan?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I would require notice; I have not got the exact figures here.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: Apart from this question of production and transport, both at the meetings of the Central Advisory Council for Industries and the Federation it· was said that there are so many, practically a multiplicity of authorities that they themselves create a bottle-neck in the movement of coal.

Sardar Swaran Singh: I am sure that there is no multiplicity of authorities and no confusion, can, therefore, take place.

Beduetlan in Lite IDsurance Premium

*278. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of FiDa.nce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that expectation of life in India has gone up in 1961 census a& compared to the census of 1951; and

(0) if so, why t:he Life Insurance Corporation has not taken any decision to reduce premium on life insurance policies?

The Deputy Minister Of Fbumce
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) The final results are not yet available.

(b) Does not arise.
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Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that the LIC is still proceeding on the basis of the calculations made by the Oriental Insurance Company between 1925 and 1935, that is to say, the calculations of mortaHty made by that company, and whether it is also a fact that the expectation of life has indisputably gone up since 1935 ...••

